that is recognized as a fixed asset. As a result, rental expenses are replaced by interest on the lease liability and the depreciation of

the right of use. Thus, when compared to model IAS 17 / CPC 06, IFRS 16 generates a positive effect on EBITDA, since rentals are

reclassified from operating expenses to depreciation expenses and financial expenses.

For a better understanding of the changes, a proforma 4Q19 column was included throughout the earnings release,

excluding the adoption of the rule, in the tables related to the main impacted accounts. The impacts of the application of

this new standard are shown in notes 12 - Property, Plant and Equipment and 16 - Lease of ITR Notes for 4Q19.

BALANCE SHEET RESULTS

Assets - Right of Use

+ R$ 205 Million

Liabilities - Lease

+ R$ 209 Million

COGS (Occupation Expense)

(R$ 10) Thousand

SG&A (Occupation Expense)

R$ 409 Thousand

EBITDA

+ R$ 8.7 Million

Lease Depreciation

(R$ 8.1) Million

Lease Financial Expenses

(R$ 1.2) Million

Net Income

(R$ 0.7) Million

6

Key financial indicators
4Q19

Reported

IFRS 16

Impact

4Q19

Pro forma

2019

Reported

IFRS 16

Impact

2019

Pro forma

Gross Revenues 573,729   - 573,729   2,063,929   - 2,063,929

Net Revenues 467,652   - 467,652   1,679,235   - 1,679,235

COGS (249,435)   7   (249,428)   (903,541)   (42)   (903,583)

Depreciation and amortization (cost) (664)   195   (469)   (2,768)   901   (1,867)

Gross Profit 218,217   7   218,224   775,694   (42)   775,652

Gross Margin 46.7% 0.0% 46.7% 46.2% 0.0% 46.2%

SG&A (142,180)   (407)   (142,587)   (552,592)   (707)   (553,299)

Depreciation and amortization (expenses) (17,128)   8,087   (9,041)   (75,075)   37,372   (37,703)

% of net revenues -30.4% -0.1% -30.5% -32.9% 0.0% -32.9%

EBITDA 93,829   (8,683)   85,146   300,945   (39,023)   261,922

EBITDA Margin 20.1% -1.9% 18.2% 17.9% -2.3% 15.6%

Financial Results (4,644)   1,134   (3,510)   (18,176)   5,319   (12,857)

Income before income taxes 71,393   733   72,126   204,926   4,569   209,495

Income tax and social contribution (12,738)   - (12,738)   (42,787)   - (42,787)

Net Income 58,655   733   59,388   162,139   4,569   166,708

Net Margin 12.5% 0.2% 12.7% 9.7% 0.3% 9.9%

Earnings Release 4Q19

www.arezzoco.com.br

Earnings Release 4Q19

www.arezzoco.com.br

* Inclui lojas no exterior

(1) EBITDA = Earnings before interest, income tax and social contribution on net income, depreciation and amortization. EBITDA is not a measure used in accounting practices adopted

in Brazil (BR GAAP), does not represent cash flow for the periods presented and should not be considered as an alternative to net income, as an indicator of operating performance, or

as an alternative to cash flow as an indicator of liquidity. EBITDA does not have a standardized meaning and Arezzo&Co's EBITDA definition may not be comparable to adjusted